SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

COURT NO.1

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2012

CRLMP.NO(s). 26527

[Petition under Article 136 of the Constitution of India against order on charge dated 01/06/2012 in CBI No.131/11 passed by the Special Judge, CBI-3 Rohini Courts, at New Delhi and order framing charge 05/07/2012 in CBI No.131/11 passed by the Special Judge, CBI-3 Rohini Courts, at New Delhi]

PRAVEEN KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Respondent(s)

With CRLMP.26527/2012(c/delay in filing SLP and c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

Date: 02/01/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Yoginder Handoo, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Let the matter be heard along with CRLMP.NOs. 18585-18586 of 2011.

In the meantime, the proceedings before the trial court shall remain stayed.

|(Sheetal Dhingra) |Court Master (Juginder Kaur) Assistant Registrar