# ww.ecourtsindia.com

## Listed on SECTION-II

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

<u>CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 3968-3969 OF 2014</u> (Applications for early hearing)

#### IN

## PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL) NOS.10050-10051 OF 2013

Satya Pal Gupta ...Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

Central Bureau of Investigation ... Respondent(s)

### OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on  $2^{\rm nd}$  December, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice, which is accepted by counsel appearing for the respondent.

Parties agree that the matter can be decided on merits irrespective of the maintainability of the review petition.

Post on January 21, 2014 for final disposal. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to the sole Respondent/C.B.I.

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of sole Respondent/C.B.I.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on  $21^{\rm st}$  January, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Put up on January 28, 2014."

<u>Contd...2/-</u>

:2:

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on  $11^{\rm th}$  February, 2014 filed an application for directions/early hearing. Copy of the same is tagged with main SLP Paper Books.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 11th day of March, 2014.

sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. Tatini Basu, Advocate

Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate

c4/dk ASSISTANT REGISTRAR